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All-India General, Group and Sub-group level CPI and CFPI numbers for August 2023 (Final) and September 2023 (Provisional) for
Rural, Urban and Combined

(Base: 2012=100)

IGroug
Code

@)

Sub-
group
Code

@

1.1.01

1.1.02
1.1.03

1.1.04

1.1.05
1.1.06
1.1.07

1.1.08

1.1.09

1.1.10

1211

Description

®

Cereals and
products

Meat and fish

Egg

Milk and
products

Oils and fats
Fruits
Vegetables

Pulses and
products

Sugar and
Confectionery

Spices

Non-alcoholic
beverages

Weights

4

12.35

4.38
0.49

7.72

421
2.88
7.46

2.95

Rural

Aug.
23
Index
(Final)

®)

179.0

2111
174.2

181.2

165.2
174.2
216.4

187.8

124.8

2421

180.3

Sep. 23
Index
(Prov.)

(6)

181.4

214.6
178.4

181.4

164.4
1735
184.3

195.1

126.5

246.3

180.5

\Weights

O]

6.59

2.73
0.36

5.33

2.81
2.90
441

1.73

0.97

1.79

1.13

Urban

Aug.
23
Index
(Final)

®)

179.8

219.7
180.1

181.1

159.0
186.2
272.3

191.5

127.0

2314

167.7

Sep. 23
Index
(Prov.)

©)

181.3

223.7
184.2

181.5

158.3
182.7
2255

200.1

128.4

235.9

168.3

Combined

Weights

(10)

9.67

3.61
0.43

6.61

3.56
2.89
6.04

2.38

Aug.
23
Index
(Final)

(11)

179.3

2141
176.5

181.2

162.9
179.8
235.4

189.0

1255

238.5

175.0

Sep. 23
Index
(Prov.)

(12)

181.4

217.8
180.6

181.4

162.2
177.8
198.3

196.8

127.1

242.8

1754




1.1.12 | Prepared meals, 5.56 | 192.9 | 193.2 5.54 | 200.0 | 200.7 5.55] 196.2 | 196.7
shacks, sweets
etc.
1 Food and 54.18 | 189.5  186.6 | 36.29 | 197.6 | 193.0( 45.86 | 192.5 | 189.0
beverages
2 Pan, tobacco 3.26 | 201.7 | 202.2 1.36 | 206.7 | 207.2 2.38 | 203.0 | 203.5
and
intoxicants
3.1.01 | Clothing 6.32 | 192.9 | 193.3 4.72 | 182.8 | 183.2 5.58 | 188.9 | 189.3
3.1.02 | Footwear 1.04 | 189.1 | 1894 0.85| 169.7 | 170.2 0.95| 181.0| 181.4
3 Clothing and 7.36 | 192.3 | 192.8 557 | 180.8 | 181.2 6.53 | 187.7 | 188.2
footwear
4 Housing - - - 21.67 | 176.4 | 176.2 | 10.07 | 176.4 | 176.2
5 Fuel and light 7.94 | 185.9 | 181.6 558 | 187.4 | 1755 6.84 | 186.5| 179.3
6.1.01 | Household 3.75| 181.3 | 181.3 3.87 | 171.3 | 171.7 3.80| 176.6 | 176.8
goods and
services
6.1.02 | Health 6.83 | 189.8 | 190.4 4.81| 184.3 | 184.9 5.89 | 187.7 | 188.3
6.1.03 | Transport and 760 171.1] 171.3 9.73 | 161.2 | 161.3 8.59 [ 165.9 | 166.0
communication
6.1.04 | Recreation and 1.37| 175.6 | 175.9 2.04  170.8 | 171.2 168 | 1729 173.3
amusement
6.1.05 | Education 3.46 | 184.5 | 184.9 5.62 | 179.8 | 180.3 446 | 181.7 | 182.2
6.1.06 | Personal care 4,25 184.7 | 185.1 3.47 | 185.7 | 186.1 3.89| 185.1| 185.5
and effects
6 Miscellaneous 27.26 | 181.2 | 181.6 | 29.53 | 173.4 | 173.7 | 28.32| 177.4 | 177.8

General Index (All Groups) 100.00 | 187.6 | 185.8 | 100.00 | 184.5 | 182.2 [ 100.00 | 186.2 | 184.1

Consumer Food Price Index 4725 | 189.4 | 186.0 | 29.62 | 198.2 | 1925 39.06 | 192.5 ( 188.3
(CFPI)

Notes:

1. Prov. : Provisional.

2. CFPI : Out of 12 sub-groups contained in ‘Food and Beverages’ group, CFPI is based on ten sub-groups, excluding ‘Non-
alcoholic beverages’ and ‘Prepared meals, snacks, sweets etc.’.

3. - : CPI (Rural) for housing is not compiled.

Annex 11

All-India year-on-year inflation rates (%) for General, Group and Sub-group level CPI and CFPI numbers for September 2023 (Provisional) for
Rural, Urban and Combined

(Base: 2012=100)



IGrouq
Code

()

Sub-
group
Code

@

1.1.01

1.1.02

1.1.03

1.1.04

1.1.05

1.1.06

1.1.07

1.1.08

1.1.09

1.1.10

1211

1.1.12

3.1.01

3.1.02

Description

©)

Cereals and
products

Meat and fish

Egg

Milk and
products

Oils and fats

Fruits

Vegetables

Pulses and
products

Sugar and
Confectionery

Spices

Non-alcoholic
beverages

Prepared meals,
snacks, sweets
etc.

Food and
beverages

Pan, tobacco
and intoxicants

Clothing
Footwear

Clothing and
footwear

Housing

Fuel and light

Sep. 22
Index
(Final)

4)

162.9

206.7

169.0

169.5

194.1

164.1

176.9

169.0

120.8

199.1

1754

184.8

175.5

194.5

184.7

183.3

184.5

179.7

Rural

Sep. 23

Index
(Prov.)

(®)

181.4

214.6

178.4

181.4

164.4

173.5

184.3

195.1

126.5

246.3

180.5

193.2

186.6

202.2

193.3

189.4

192.8

181.6

Inflatior
Rate
(%)

(6)

11.36

3.82
5.56

7.02

15.30
5.73
4.18

15.44
4.72

23.71

291

4.55

6.32

3.96

4.66
3.33

4.50

1.06

Sep. 22
Index
(Final)

O]

164.9

213.7

170.9

170.1

179.3

167.5

220.8

169.2

123.1

193.6

161.1

190.4

181.8

199.7

175.0

161.7

173.0

169.5

179.2

Urban

Sep. 23
Index
(Prov.)

(®)

181.3

223.7

184.2

181.5

158.3

182.7

2255

200.1

128.4

235.9

168.3

200.7

193.0

207.2

183.2

170.2

181.2

176.2

175.5

nflation]
Rate
(%)

(9)

9.95

4.68

7.78

6.70

11.71

9.07

2.13

18.26

431

21.85

4.47

541

6.16

3.76

4.69

5.26

4.74

3.95

-2.06

Combined
Sep. 22| Sep. 23
Index Index
(Final) (Prov.)
(10) (11)
1635 1814
209.2| 2178
169.7 [ 180.6
169.7 181.4
188.7 | 162.2
165.7 177.8
191.8 | 198.3
169.1( 196.8
1216 1271
1973 24238
1694 1754
1874 196.7
177.8 | 189.0
1959 2035
1809 189.3
1743 | 1814
1799 188.2
1695 176.2
1795 179.3

nflatior]
Rate
(%)

(12)

10.95

411

6.42

6.89

14.04

7.30

3.39

16.38

4.52

23.06

3.54

4.96

6.30

3.88

4.64

4.07

4.61

3.95

-0.11




Notes:

6.1.01

6.1.02

6.1.03

6.1.04

6.1.05

6.1.06

Prov.

Household
goods and
services

Health

Transport and
communication

Recreation and
amusement

Education

Personal care
and effects

Miscellaneous

General Index (All Groups)

: Provisional.

1736 | 1813 4.44
180.2| 190.4| 5.66
166.9| 171.3| 264
170.0| 1759| 347
176.2| 1849 | 4.94
170.8| 1851 | 8.37
173.1| 1816| 4091
176.4| 1858 | 5.33

- : CPI (Rural) for housing is not compiled.

General CPI for States for Rural, Urban and Combined for August 2023 (Final) and September 2023 (Provisional)

Sl
No.

@)

Name of the Rural
State/UT
Weights |Aug. 23
Index
(Final)
2 ®) 4
Andhra 5.40 | 190.6
Pradesh
Arunachal 0.14| 188.4
Pradesh
Assam 2.63| 187.4
Bihar 8.21 | 180.2
Chhattisgarh 1.68| 179.9
Delhi 0.28 | 170.0
Goa 0.14 | 175.3
Gujarat 454 | 184.9

165.0 ( 171.7| 4.06
173.8| 1849 | 6.39
158.2| 161.3| 1.96
1658 | 171.2| 3.26
170.9| 180.3| 5.50
171.1| 186.1| 8.77
166.1| 173.7| 458
1741| 1822 | 4.65

(Base: 2012=100)

Urban
Sep. 23 |Weights Aug. 23
Index Index
(Prov.) (Final)
(®) (6) ()
189.0 3.64 | 191.9
187.5 0.06 --
188.4 0.79 | 184.8
180.3 1.62 | 188.6
175.9 1.22| 179.0
169.0 5.64 [ 170.3
173.8 0.25 | 174.0
182.4 6.82 [ 176.3

1695 176.8
177.8 | 188.3
162.3| 166.0
1676 | 173.3
173.1| 1822
1709 | 1855
169.7 | 1778
1753 | 184.1

Combined

Sep. 23 |Weights Aug. 23 [Sep. 23
Index Index [ Index
(Prov.) (Final) |(Prov.)
®) (9 | (10) | (11)
190.0 458 191.1| 189.4
-- 0.10 | 188.4 | 187.5
185.4 1.77 | 186.9 | 187.8
187.1 514 181.4( 181.3
174.2 146 | 179.6 | 175.2
168.8 277 170.3 | 168.8
173.1 0.19 | 1745 173.4
173.0 5.60 [ 180.0 | 177.1

4.31

591

2.28

3.40

5.26

8.54

477

5.02

Annex 111



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

27

28

29

30

31

32

33

34

Haryana

Himachal
Pradesh

Jharkhand

Karnataka

Kerala

Madhya
Pradesh

Maharashtra

Manipur

Meghalaya

Mizoram

Nagaland

Odisha

Punjab

Rajasthan

Sikkim

Tamil Nadu

Telangana

Tripura

Uttar Pradesh

Uttarakhand

West Bengal

Andaman &
Nicobar
Islands

Chandigarh

Dadra &
Nagar Haveli

Daman & Diu

Jammu &
Kashmir*

3.30

1.03

1.96

5.09

5.50

4.93

2.93

331

6.63

0.06

5.55

3.16

0.35

14.83

1.06

6.99

0.05

0.02

0.02

0.02

189.4

175.8

184.4

188.7

191.2

185.2

188.3

213.6

171.3

200.0

193.4

189.8

182.5

185.6

201.9

192.1

200.9

203.6

186.1

183.9

192.6

197.0

188.2

173.3

193.2

193.5

187.4

1734

181.8

187.3

189.1

182.1

186.1

213.7

171.9

200.2

192.5

187.7

180.9

183.0

196.7

189.4

198.5

203.5

184.1

181.2

192.6

191.8

184.5

170.5

187.3

191.6

3.35

0.26

1.39

6.81

3.46

3.97

18.86

0.12

0.15

0.13

0.12

131

3.09

4.23

0.03

9.20

441

0.14

9.54

0.73

7.20

0.07

0.34

0.04

0.02

0.72

178.9

182.2

187.0

192.7

188.5

189.5

179.2

179.6

178.2

175.0

179.0

183.9

176.5

185.7

186.0

191.3

194.9

193.5

186.5

188.3

187.5

179.4

1734

183.6

182.5

194.0

176.3

178.7

183.6

190.4

187.3

185.7

178.0

180.0

177.8

174.9

178.6

181.4

172.2

182.3

184.7

188.3

192.8

194.7

183.6

184.0

186.8

1794

171.0

179.2

178.8

190.7

3.32

0.67

1.69

5.89

4.55

4.48

13.18

0.18

0.22

0.10

0.13

2.18

3.21

551

0.05

7.25

3.74

0.25

12.37

0.91

7.09

0.06

0.17

0.03

0.02

0.94

184.5

177.0

185.4

190.9

190.2

187.0

182.2

202.8

1734

184.7

187.3

188.2

179.8

185.6

196.7

191.6

197.6

201.0

186.2

185.5

190.2

188.1

174.2

180.2

188.7

193.7

182.2

1744

182.5

189.0

188.5

183.6

180.7

203.0

173.7

184.8

186.6

185.9

177.0

182.8

192.8

188.8

1954

201.2

183.9

182.2

189.9

185.5

171.8

176.3

183.7

191.3



Notes:

1.

35

36

Lakshadweep

Puducherry

All India

Prov.: Provisional
--: indicates the receipt of price schedules is less than 80% of allocated schedules and therefore indices are not compiled.
*: Figures of this row pertain to the prices and weights of the combined Union Territories of Jammu & Kashmir

0.01

204.8

199.3

0.08 [ 196.7 | 194.7

0.01| 182.2| 178.7

0.27 | 188.7 | 186.9

0.01| 193.3| 188.8

0.17 | 190.7 | 188.9

100.00 | 187.6 | 185.8 [ 100.00 | 184.5| 182.2 | 100.00 | 186.2 | 184.1

and Ladakh (erstwhile State of Jammu & Kashmir).

Year-on-year inflation rates (%) of major@ States for Rural, Urban and Combined for September 2023 (Provisional)

Sl.

()

10

11

12

13

No.

Name of the
State/UT

@

Andhra
Pradesh

Assam

Bihar

Chhattisgarh

Delhi

Gujarat

Haryana

Himachal
Pradesh

Jharkhand

Karnataka

Kerala

Madhya
Pradesh

Maharashtra

Sep. 22
Index
(Final)

@)

178.2

181.1

170.9

173.4

165.8

172.1

173.3

164.8

171.8

175.1

180.8

176.5

177.8

Rural
Sep. 23
Index

(Prov.)

4)

189.0

188.4

180.3

175.9

169.0

182.4

187.4

1734

181.8

187.3

189.1

182.1

186.1

(Base: 2012=100)

nflatio!
Rate
(%)

(©)

6.06

4.03

5.50

1.44

1.93

5.98

5.82

6.97

4.59

4.67

Sep. 22
Index
(Final)

(6)

181.9

175.1

177.3

169.2

165.1

165.5

168.6

170.7

176.8

181.0

178.5

178.0

169.4

Urban
Sep. 23
Index

(Prov.)

()

190.0

185.4

187.1

174.2

168.8

173.0

176.3

178.7

183.6

190.4

187.3

185.7

178.0

nflatio
Rate
(%)

(®)

4.45

5.88

5.53

2.96

2.24

4.53

4.57

4.69

3.85

5.19

4.93

4.33

5.08

Combined

Sep. 22| Sep. 23
In_dex Index
(Final) (Prov)

(9) (10)

1796 | 189.4
1799 | 1878
1718 | 1813
1718 | 175.2
165.1 | 168.8
1684 | 1771
1711 1822
1659 ( 1744
173.7 1825
1783 189.0
180.0 [ 188.5
1771 183.6
1722 180.7

nflatior
Rate
(%)

(11)

5.46

4.39
5.53
1.98
2.24
5.17
6.49

5.12

5.07
6.00
4.72

3.67

4.94
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14 | Odisha 1775| 187.7| 575 1706 1814 | 6.33| 1756| 1859 5.87

15 | Punjab 171.3| 1809 560 1635 1722 | 532| 167.8| 177.0( 548

16 | Rajasthan 1722 | 183.0| 6.27| 170.6| 1823 6.86| 1716 1828 | 6.53

17 | Tamil Nadu 180.3 | 189.4| 505| 180.8| 1883 4.15| 180.6 | 188.8| 4.54

18 | Telangana 1875| 1985 | 587 | 181.8| 1928 6.05| 1844 1954 | 597

19 | Uttar Pradesh 1742 | 184.1| 568 | 1748 | 1836 503 | 1744 1839 | 545

20 | Uttarakhand 1723 | 1812 517 | 173.1| 1840( 6.30| 1726 1822 | 556

21 | West Bengal 1848 | 192.6| 422| 1815| 1868 292 1832 189.9| 3.66

22 | Jammu & 185.0 | 191.6| 3.57| 184.6| 190.7( 3.30| 1849 191.3| 3.46
Kashmir*
All India 176.4| 1858 | 533 | 1741 | 1822 465| 1753 1841 | 5.02
Notes:
1. Prov. : Provisional.
2. * : Figures of this row pertain to the prices and weights of the combined Union Territories of Jammu & Kashmir and
Ladakh (erstwhile State of Jammu & Kashmir).

3. e : States having population more than 50 lakhs as per Population Census 2011.
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